

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0044.

BREWER'S COVE BRIDGE.

239

Wilson and Moose Head Lake road, three hundred			Снар. 188.
dollars,	300	0Ó	Wilson and Moose head lake
Manly B. Townsend, forty-five dollars,	45		road. M. B. Townsend.
Benjamin Farrington, forty dollars,	40	00	Benj, Farringtou.
Benjamin Kilby, twenty dollars,	20	00	Benj. Kilby.
John Rollins, nineteen dollars and twelve cents,	19	12	John Rollins.
George W. Clark, fifteen dollars,	15	00	G. W. Clark.
Trustees of Insane Hospital, five hundred dollars,	500	00	Trustees of in- sane hospital.
Machias Aroostook road, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	Machias Aroos-
Roll of accounts number twenty-five, sixteen thousand			took road. Roli of accounts,
eight hundred sixty-four dollars and twenty-seven			No. 25.
cents,	16,864	27	
Agricultural societies, six hundred dollars,	600	00	Agricultural so- cieties.
Committee to visit state prison, fifty dollars,	50	00	Committee to visit state prison,
Niles' Register, twenty-five dollars,	25	00	Niles' register.
Porter and messengers for public offices, one hundred			Porters aud mes- sengers.
and fifty dollars,	150	00	songorse
Insane Hospital, five hundred and fifty dollars,	550	00	Insane hospital,
For the purchase of scrip or certificates of stock of this			State scrip.
state, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
Jeremiah Smith, four dollars,	4	00	J. Smith.
Gun house in Clinton, two hundred and twenty-five			Gun house in Clinton.
dollars,	225	00	Ciniton.
Repair of gun house in Calais,	100	00	Do. in Calais.
Harness for artillery company at Paris, fifty dollars,	50	00	Artillery at Paris,
Valuation clerks, twelve hundred and two dollars,	1,202	00	Valuation clerks.
Additional roll of accounts, number twenty-five, six			Additional roll of accounts,
thousand seven hundred ninety-five dollars and sev-			
enteen cents,	6,795		
Repair of public buildings, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Repair of public buildings.
Amounting in all to the sum of seventy-four thousand-			
seven hundred thirteen dollars, and seventy-three			
cents,	74,713	73	
[Approved March 22, 1844.]			

Chapter 188.

AN ACT authorizing Samuel Thatcher, junior, of Brewer, to build a bridge and dam across Brewer's cove, in the town of Brewer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

MILITARY ROAD.

Снар. 189.

Bridge and dam

Samuel Thatcher, junior, of Brewer, and his associates, are Bridge and dam at Brewer's cove, hereby authorized to erect and maintain a bridge and dam across Brewer's cove, in the town of Brewer.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

Chapter 189.

AN ACT to provide for the repair of the military road. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

If any of the bridges or embankments on the military road between the south line of Indian township number one and the south line of the town of Linneus shall be injured by freshets or other casualties, so as to render the traveling thereon inconvenient or unsafe, it shall be the duty of the governor and council, to cause them to be rebuilt, or such repairs to be made as in their opinion the public interest may require : provided the expenses thereof shall not exceed two thousand dollars. The land agent is hereby authorized to appoint some person to take care of said bridges, whose duty it shall be in time of freshets, when there is danger of jambs of ice or lumber being formed against them, to take such measures to protect said bridges by loading them, removing the jambs or otherwise, as he may deem expedient.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

For the preservation of embankments on the military road.